
PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

Subject: Construction Status Report No. 12 – Replacement of the Burgoyne 
Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street 
West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That Report PW 17-2019 BE RECEIVED for information. 

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on activities from April 3, 2018 to 
February 19, 2019. 

 This report provides an update on the financial position of the project to December 
31, 2018 (Appendix A). 

 An update from external legal counsel and the claim analyst consultant retained by 
the Region will be provided to Committee in closed session. 

Financial Considerations 

The total approved expenditure budget for this project is $93,344,170 which is 
comprised of $89,111,074 for the construction of the bridge as well as $4,233,096 for 
the acquisition of properties surrounding the construction site.  To date, the total 
actual and forecasted expenditures are $92,488,165, resulting in an $856,005 
expenditure budget surplus.  This surplus is offset with deficits in the revenue budget 
of $732,205 as a result of the actual revenues received being less than budgeted.   
One of the main drivers for this revenue deficit is the City of St. Catharines budgeted 
cost sharing contribution of $3,560,000 versus actual billings of $2,913,188 resulting in 
a deficit of $646,812.  Please see Appendix A for further details on the project 
expenditures and revenues. 

The Regions original construction contract with Pomerleau Inc. (General Contractor) 
was $71,140,396 (including non-refundable HST).  In addition to the original contract, 
$4,218,707 (including non-refundable HST) in change orders have been approved and 
paid, of that $3,568,982 (including non-refundable HST) relate to Regional assets and 
the remaining change orders relate to work done by Pomerleau Inc. for utilities and the 
Water & Wastewater Department.   

The Region was served with a statement of claim (attached as Appendix C) by the 
General Contractor in the amount of $10,000,000 on January 14, 2019. The Region is 



PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
expected to respond to this claim with a statement of defence.  External legal counsel 
and claims analyst will provide a presentation to council during closed session that will 
further address the financial implications related to the litigation. 
 
Parsons has been providing engineering services, including contract administration and 
inspection services since the beginning of the project.  The original award was approved 
in 2014 in the amount of $4,168,631(including non-refundable HST), in 2016 staff 
asked Council to approve an additional amount of $1,107,228 (including non-
refundable HST) to address budget pressure as a result of delays.  Staff are estimating 
that another $20,352 (including non-refundable HST) will be required to continue to 
retain Parsons through the resolution of the legal claim.  

Analysis: 

Not Applicable  

Schedule: 

Not Applicable. 

Alternatives Reviewed: 

This report has been provided as a summary update for information purposes. 

Other Pertinent Reports:  

PW 8-2014 Award of Contract No. 2013-T-104 (RN 13-04) Burgoyne Bridge Replacement 

PW 24-2014 Supplemental Technical Information Burgoyne Bridge Replacement 
Contract Award 

PW 77-2014 Construction Status Report No. 1 - Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge 
(Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over the 
Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

PW 89-2014 Construction Status Report No. 2 - Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge 
(Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over the 
Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

Memo to Council dated October 21, 2014 – Construction Status Report No. 3 – 
Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries 
Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over the Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. 
Catharines 



PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
BBRPT-C 3-2015 (PW 7-2015) Construction Status Report No. 4 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. 
Paul Street West) over the Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

BBRPT-C 2-2015 (PW 32-2015) Construction Status Report No. 5 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. 
Paul Street West) over the Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

BBRPT-C 4-2015 Corrected Appendix B of Report PW 32-2015 – Summary of 
Change Orders and Contemplated Change Orders (PWC-C 22-015) 

BBPRT-C 6-2015 Construction Status Report No. 6 – Replacement of the Burgoyne 
Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) 
over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

BBPRT-C 15-2015 Construction Status Report No. 7 – Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul 
Street West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

BBRPT-C 6-2016 A memorandum, dated January 6, 2016 from Ron Tripp, 
Commissioner of Public Works, respecting the Burgoyne Bridge Replacement 
Project Update 

BBRPT-C 7-2016 A memorandum, dated January 6, 2016 from Ron Tripp, 
Commissioner of Public Works, respecting Councillor Information Requests 

BBRPT-C 12-2016 Construction Status Update Report No. 8 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul 
Street West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

PWC-C 30-2016 A memorandum dated November 8, 2016 from Ron Tripp, 
Commissioner of Public Works, respecting Request for Information 
Revised Appendix E to BBRPT-C 12-2016 
 
BBRPT-C 4-2017 Construction Status Update Report No. 9 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul 
Street West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 
 
PW 50-2017 Construction Status Update Report No. 9 - Replacement of the Burgoyne 
Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) 
over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 
 
PW 10-2018 Burgoyne Status Update 11 - Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge 
(Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over 
Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 



PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
CWCD 354-2018 CIR - Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Task Force 
 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Andrew Scott , BA (Hons), Dip Law, 
PCQI 
Manager, Continuous Quality 
Improvement 
 

________________________________ 

 
Beth Brens, CPA, CA 
Acting Associate Director of Reporting & 
Analysis  

 

 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer 
 
This report was prepared in consultation Donna Gibbs, Director Legal and Court Services. 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A    Total Project Budget Summary 
Appendix B Memo CWCD 354-3018 dated October 26, 2018 re Councillor 

Information Request – Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Task Force 
Appendix C  Statement of Claim 
 
 



Approved Budget 

(per PW 8-2013)

Changes to Presentation 

of Budget

Gross Budget 

Adjustments
Known Changes

 Spent & Committed  Forecasted Spend to 

End of Project 
 Budget Remaining 

Expenditures

Previous Engineering Assignments & Studies 588,000$                            588,000$                         585,307                           2,693                                

Consulting Engineering Services 7,879,532                          127,072                           1,107,228                        9,113,832                        9,031,066                        20,352                             62,414                             

Property Acquisition 2,800,000                          (4,233,096)                       2,100,000                        -                                    666,904                           689,680                           (22,776)                            

Contract 2013-T-104 (RN 13-04) (Per PW 8-2014 / PW 24-2014) 69,909,980                        1,230,416                        3,863,152                        75,003,547                      75,575,031                      (571,483)                          

Other Miscellaneous Costs -                                      -                                    -                                    178,799                           (178,799)                          

In-House Project Management 315,000                              200,000                           515,000                           461,290                           53,710                             

Utility Relocations 500,000                              -                                    500,000                           668,947                           (168,947)                          

Non-Rebatable HST 1,357,488                          (1,357,488)                       -                                    0                                       -                                    0                                       

Cost Consultant 420,000                           420,000                           646,682                           (226,682)                          

Legal Services 400,000                           400,000                           45,598                             354,402                           -                                    

Project Contingency Allowance 8,000,000                          (400,000)                          (5,696,210)                       1,903,790                        * 1,903,790                        

Total Construction Budget 91,350,000                        (4,233,096)                      1,700,000                        294,170                           89,111,074                      87,882,400                      374,754                           853,919                           

Total Property sub-projects budget -                                      4,233,096                        4,233,096                        4,231,010                        2,086                                

Total Gross Expenditure 91,350,000$                      -$                                 1,700,000$                      294,170$                         93,344,170$                   92,113,411                      374,754                           856,005                           

Revenue

City of St. Catharines Cost Sharing (3,560,000)                         (3,560,000)                       (2,913,188)                       (646,812)                          

External Recovery - Utility Recovery (875,467)                          (875,467)                          (784,906)                          (90,561)                            

External Recovery - Proceeds from Property sales (2,100,000)                       (2,100,000)                       (2,100,000)                       -                                    

External funding - Federal/Provincial Grants (36,333,334)                       (36,333,334)                     (36,333,666)                     332                                   

External funding - Development Charges & Federal Gas Tax (15,801,000)                       (15,801,000)                     (15,520,163)                     (283,082)                          2,245                                

Debt (25,493,725)                       581,297                           (24,912,428)                     (25,226,725)                     -                                    314,297                           

Transfer to Operations 400,000                           400,000                           400,000                           -                                    

Capital Levy (10,161,941)                       (10,161,941)                     (10,491,533)                     641,298                           (311,706)                          

Total Revenue (91,350,000)$                     -$                                 (1,700,000)$                    (294,170)$                        (93,344,170)$                  (92,970,181)                    358,216                           (732,205)                          

Surplus (Deficit) -$                                    -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 (856,771)$                        732,970$                         123,800$                         

*Project Contingency Allowance 8,000,000$                      

Contingency Allowance Allocation to Date

Pomerleau Inc. RN 13-04 

Regions share of Approved Change Orders to Oct 2017 (3,568,982)                         

Parsons (Contract Administration & Inspection) (1,107,228)                         

External Professional Legal Support (400,000)                            

Cost Consultant (420,000)                            

In-House Project Administration (200,000)                            

Forensic Audit Allocation (300,000)                            

St. Catharines Forensic Audit  (100,000)                            

Total Contingency Allocation to Date (6,096,210)$                     

Unallocated Contingency Allowance 1,903,790$                      

Appendix A - Total Project Budget Summary

As of December 31, 2018

PW 17-2019

Revised Budget



COFFER
Typewritten Text
PW 17-2019
Appendix B



Public Works
1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7

905-980-6000  Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215
______________________________________________________________________

MEMORANDUM
CWCD 354-2018

Subject: Councillor Information Request – Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Task 
Force
Date: October 26, 2018
To: Regional Council
From: Ron Tripp, P.Eng., Commissioner of Public Works

This memo has been prepared in response to the following Councillor Information 
Requests made at Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Project Task Force meeting held on 
May 1, 2018:

Councillor Information Request Status
Circulate the presentation slides 
respecting the OPP investigation to all 
Councillors. 

Completed
CWCD 171-2018, May 18, 2018

Circulate the purchasing by-law's 
corresponding schedule(s) respecting 
spending authority limits. 

Attached as Appendix A

Provide information regarding the 
individuals included on the 
correspondence respecting purchasing 
property around the subject area prior to 
securing funding. 

See Document 8 of Appendix B

Provide information respecting the third 
party vendor used by the City of St. 
Catharines to recover archived records 
including but not limited to: the Region 
covering any costs; how the vendor was 
procured; terms of the agreement; and 
information respecting the vendor itself, 
including experience working with 
confidential records. 

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Copy of the response for the Region to 
cover the cost of accessing the records.

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Page 11 of 208



Memorandum
CWCD 354-2015
October 26, 2018

Page 2 

Circulate the Public Works Management 
Forum report with a list of municipal 
projects that were removed from the 
infrastructure Canada listing to allow 
room for the Burgoyne Bridge project. 

See Document 3 of Appendix B

Provide information respecting the 
common practices for storage of 
archived server records and the security 
measures used to protect those items.

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Provide information respecting which 
firms were used by the general 
contractor and whether or not any 
building materials, including scrap metal 
went missing from the project site. 

Attached Appendix as C & D

Provide information respecting whether 
the Ontario Provincial Police engaged 
with the City of St. Catharines 
respecting the Burgoyne Bridge project 
investigation. 

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Provide information respecting the 
former Pomerleau employee charged 
with fraud and whether he worked with 
Niagara Region staff during the 
foundation work on the Burgoyne Bridge 
project. 

A request has been made to the Court of 
Justice of Quebec for responsive 
documents

Provide information respecting the 
period that Premier Dalton McGuinty sat 
on the Pomerleau Board of Directors.

Online research has confirmed that 
Dalton McGuinty has been on the board of 
Pomerleau since 2015.

Although not indicated in the minutes of the meeting of the task force, staff committed to 
provide a copy of the documents referenced in Mr. Scott’s timeline presentation. Those 
documents as well as the timeline graphic have been attached as Appendix B. 

Subsequent to the task force meeting Councillor Burroughs requested a financial 
update on all costs associated with forensic audit(s) of the Burgoyne project. The 
following table provides the details of that update: 

Page 12 of 208



Memorandum
CWCD 354-2015
October 26, 2018

Page 3 

Burgoyne Bridge Forensic Audit Costs

Respectfully submitted and signed by,

________________________________
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.
Commissioner of Public Works

Appendix A: Bill 02-2016 Schedule “B” Procurement Bylaw
Appendix B: Timeline and supporting documents
Appendix C: PWC-C 13-2017, March 21, 2017
Appendix D: Niagara This Week news article

Page 13 of 208



Pa
ge

 1
4 

of
 2

08

C
W

C
D

 3
54

-2
01

8 
Ap

pe
nd

ix
 A



Pa
ge

 1
5 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
6 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
7 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
8 

of
 2

08

C
W

C
D

 3
54

-2
01

8 
Ap

pe
nd

ix
 B



Pa
ge

 1
9 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
0 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
1 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
2 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
3 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
4 

of
 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 1
 



Pa
ge

 2
5 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
6 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
7 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
8 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 2
9 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
0 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
1 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
2 

of
 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
 



Page 33 of 208



Pa
ge

 3
4 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
5 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
6 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
7 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
8 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 3
9 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
0 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
1 

of
 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 3
 



Pa
ge

 4
2 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
3 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
4 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
5 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
6 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
7 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
8 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 4
9 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
0 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
1 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
2 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
3 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
4 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
5 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
6 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
7 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
8 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 5
9 

of
 2

08



Pa
ge

 6
0 

of
 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 4
 



Page 61 of 208



Page 62 of 208



Page 63 of 208



Page 64 of 208



Page 65 of 208



Page 66 of 208



Page 67 of 208



Page 68 of 208



Page 69 of 208



Page 70 of 208



Page 71 of 208



Page 72 of 208



Page 73 of 208



Page 74 of 208

Document 5 



Page 75 of 208



Page 76 of 208



Page 77 of 208

Document 6 



Page 78 of 208



Page 79 of 208



Page 80 of 208



Page 81 of 208

Document 7 



Page 82 of 208



Page 83 of 208

Document 8 



Page 84 of 208



Page 85 of 208



Page 86 of 208



Page 87 of 208

Document 9 



Page 88 of 208



Page 89 of 208



Page 90 of 208

Document 10 



Page 91 of 208



Page 92 of 208



Page 93 of 208



Page 94 of 208



Page 95 of 208



Page 96 of 208



Page 97 of 208



Page 98 of 208



Page 99 of 208



Page 100 of 208



Page 101 of 208



Page 102 of 208



Page 103 of 208

Document 11 



Page 104 of 208



Page 105 of 208



Page 106 of 208

Document 12 



Page 107 of 208



Page 108 of 208

Document 13 



Page 109 of 208



Page 110 of 208

Document 14 



Page 111 of 208



Page 112 of 208



Page 113 of 208



Page 114 of 208



Page 115 of 208



Page 116 of 208



Page 117 of 208



Page 118 of 208



Page 119 of 208



Page 120 of 208



Page 121 of 208



Page 122 of 208



Page 123 of 208



Page 124 of 208



Page 125 of 208

Document 15 



Page 126 of 208



Page 127 of 208



Page 128 of 208



Page 129 of 208

Document 16 



Page 130 of 208



Page 131 of 208



Page 132 of 208



Page 133 of 208

Document 17 



Page 134 of 208



Page 135 of 208



Page 136 of 208



Page 137 of 208

Document 18 



Page 138 of 208



Pa
ge

 1
39

 o
f 2

08



Page 140 of 208



Page 141 of 208

Document 19 



Page 142 of 208



Page 143 of 208

Document 20 



Page 144 of 208



Page 145 of 208

Document 21 



Page 146 of 208



Page 147 of 208



Page 148 of 208



Page 149 of 208



Page 150 of 208



Page 151 of 208



Pa
ge

 1
52

 o
f 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
53

 o
f 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
54

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
2 



Page 155 of 208



Page 156 of 208



Page 157 of 208

Document 23 



Page 158 of 208



Pa
ge

 1
59

 o
f 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
60

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
4 



Page 161 of 208



Page 162 of 208



Page 163 of 208



Page 164 of 208



Page 165 of 208



Page 166 of 208



Page 167 of 208



Page 168 of 208

Document 25 



Page 169 of 208



Page 170 of 208



Pa
ge

 1
71

 o
f 2

08



Page 172 of 208



Page 173 of 208

Document 26 



Page 174 of 208



Page 175 of 208

Document 27 



Pa
ge

 1
76

 o
f 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
77

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
8 



Page 178 of 208



Page 179 of 208



Pa
ge

 1
80

 o
f 2

08



Pa
ge

 1
81

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
9 



Page 182 of 208



Page 183 of 208



Page 184 of 208



Page 185 of 208



Page 186 of 208



Page 187 of 208

Document 30 



Pa
ge

 1
88

 o
f 2

08



Public Works 
1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7 

905-980-6000  Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215 
______________________________________________________________________ 

MEMORANDUM 
PWC-C 13-2017 

Subject: Response to Councillor Request – Burgoyne Bridge, Scrap Steel 
Date: March 21, 2017 
To: Public Works Committee 
From: Ron Tripp, P.Eng., Commissioner of Public Works 

 
This memo is provided in response to a request made by Councillor Petrowski at the 
Public Works Committee of January 31, 2017, for an update respecting steel being 
taken from the Burgoyne Bridge construction site. A response has been prepared by the 
Contract Administrator and reads as follows: 
 

This will confirm that, as part of our engineering services during construction 
assignment, while serving as Contract Administrator for the Region, Parsons 
together with our sub-consultants, has provided and continues to provide as part 
of our scope of services, quality assurance inspections for the Burgoyne Bridge 
Replacement Contract.  

Review of shop drawings, periodic shop and ongoing resident field quality and 
quantity assurance inspections of permanent works (including structural steel 
and reinforcing steel for concrete) are within Parsons’ scope of services. In the 
context of these services, validation of the quantity of work performed is 
undertaken in order that, as Contract Administrator for the Region, Parsons is in 
a position to on a monthly basis recommend progress payments to the 
Contractor by the Region. That said, the inspections are intended to provide the 
Region with the expected level of assurance, from both a qualitative and 
quantitative perspective, that all materials recommended for payment by the 
Region under the construction Contract have in fact, been incorporated as 
intended into the permanent works. This means that whether it is lump sum or 
unit price items being measured for payment under the Contract, the quantity 
recommended for payment accurately reflects the quantity of material 
incorporated into the completed permanent work. The presence of a full -time 
Contract Administration and inspection team has allowed the above approach to 
be taken by Parsons on behalf of the Region.  

In the case of the demolition of existing structures, such as structural steel from 
the existing bridge, the construction Contract assigns the disposal of all the scrap 
material to the Contractor, who upon its demolition, takes possession of all the 
scrap material. As Contract Administrator, our assessment for payment of the 
demolition items under the Contract (whether the demolition be of the old existing 
bridge or demolition of the temporary structures used in new construction) only 

Page 189 of 208

CWCD 354-2018 Appendix C



Memorandum 
PWC-C 13-2017 
March 21, 2017 

Page 2 
 
 

requires an assessment of the degree of completion of the demolition item 
including the removal from the site of any resulting scrap and debris. Under the 
Contract, as is typically the case, there is no requirement for an accounting of the 
ultimate disposal of the scrap materials which become the property of the 
Contractor. In the particular case of the Burgoyne Bridge, for example, it is 
possible that the significant quantity of temporary works (including structural steel 
works) used in the erection of the steel bridge superstructure, resulted upon their 
removal in a relatively large quantity of apparent “scrap” steel being disposed of, 
once the temporary works the scrap material comprised was no longer required 
on site. 

We trust that this clarification is of use to the Region. 

Bill 

William M. Moore, P.Eng.
Principal Engineer, Bridge Structures 

 
It is the responsibility of the Contract Administrator to certify that all permanent 
structural steel specified, supplied and installed under this contract has been in 
accordance with the sealed design and contract documents.  The presence and 
adequacy of the structural steel is generally obvious and visually verifiable in the final 
form of the structure.  Similarly, it is the responsibility of the contract administrator to 
certify that all permanent reinforcing steel (cast into concrete) is supplied and installed 
in accordance with the sealed design and contract documents.  The Contract 
Administrator has provided confirmation of this through full-time resident inspection 
services and evidenced through site inspection records and photographs (see 
attached).  These records form the basis of payment to the contractor for completed 
works.  In summary, all required reinforcing steel has been incorporated into the 
permanent structure and no additional payments have been made for steel not 
incorporated into the structure. 
 
Photographs of scrap steel and shipping tickets were provided by the Councillor that an 
anonymous complainant alleges represent scrap and/or extra steel that was stolen from 
the site.  The following comments are offered relative to the information provided: 
 

 The information provided reflects what staff considers to be typical images of a 
construction site of this nature.  There is an indication of minimal surplus 
reinforcing steel.  It is normal for a contractor to order a percentage of additional 
steel for schedule and placement contingency.  This steel is not paid for under 
the contract. 

 There are photographs of structural steel elements, fasteners and connectors 
that appear to be residual from temporary works and/or false work.  This is 

Page 190 of 208



Memorandum 
PWC-C 13-2017 
March 21, 2017 

Page 2 
 
 

normal for a project of this type.  These materials, required to facilitate the 
construction of certain structure elements, are the property of the contractor, are 
not intended to be retained by the owner, and are not paid for directly. 

 There are also photographs of steel from the original Burgoyne structure.  The 
contract bid clearly indicated that, with the exception of designated structural 
elements to be retained for historical reference, the removal and disposal of the 
original Burgoyne structure was the responsibility of the contractor and their 
pricing for demolition reflects this requirement. 

 Finally, for context, staff has attached photographs of the significant temporary 
structures that were required in order to construct the two spans and structural 
arch over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406.  The three structural steel bents 
(green and rusty) were purposely built for this project, represent a considerable 
cost, and remain the responsibility of the contractor.  It can be reasonably 
assumed that portions of these structures will be re-purposed for future works 
and portions of these structures will be sold as scrap metal.  The Region has no 
role in determining the final disposition of these structures.  The cost of 
supplying, installing, removing and disposing of these structures has been 
accounted for in the contractors’ price to construct the permanent Burgoyne 
Bridge structure.  This was always anticipated and is typical for a construction 
project of this nature. 

 
In closing, based on the response provided by the Contract Administrator, the alleged 
evidence provided through the Councillor, and the preceding comments, Staff has no 
concerns with respect to what has been paid through the contract or with the quantity / 
integrity of steel that has been cast into concrete for the Burgoyne Bridge project.  No 
further action is recommended at this time. 
 
Should the Councillor or the complainant wish to pursue the matter further and/or 
acquire further evidence, it is respectfully suggested that he do so through the 
appropriate law enforcement authorities. 
 
Respectfully submitted and signed by 

________________________________ 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng. 
Commissioner of Public Works  
 
 
Appendix 1 – Photos: Burgoyne Bridge Replacement – Rebar Installation 
Appendix 2 – Photos: Burgoyne Bridge Replacement – Temporary Towers 

Page 191 of 208



PWC-C 13-2017
Appendix 1

Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Project - Rebar Installation

 

 

 

Page 192 of 208



PWC-C 13-2017
Appendix 2

Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Project – Temporary Towers

 

 

 

Page 193 of 208



Man arrested for theft of aluminum beams from 
Burgoyne Bridge site

Stolen beams worth more than $20,000

News Oct 12, 2016 Niagara This Week - St. Catharines

ST. CATHARINES – Niagara Regional Police have arrested a 63-year-old St. Catharines man in relation to the theft of 40 aluminum 
beams from the Burgoyne Bridge construction site last week. 

On Friday, Oct. 7, police were called to the site for the theft complaint. They learned that sometime between 5 p.m. on Wednesday, Oct. 
5 and 6 a.m. the next day, unknown suspects entered the gated and locked compound where they spent considerable time dismantling 
four large metal prep platforms. In all, 40 aluminum beams, each measuring 14 feet, 5 inches in length and 3 inches wide, were stolen 
from the site. Each beam weighs about 50 pounds and is identified with blue and white stickers bearing the name 'Pro Forme' and 'Hi-
Life'. The stolen beams are worth about $20,000. 

Late Tuesday night, police said they have arrested and charged a suspect. 

Dan Rizzardo has been charged with theft over $5,000, driving while suspended, and fail to comply with his probation order.

Tags:  - , News (/niagara-news/) Crime (/niagara-news/crime/) News (/niagara-news/)

Sometime between 5 p.m. Oct. 5 and 6 a.m. Oct 6, suspects stolen 40 14-foot beams from the 
Burgoyne Bridge construction site. The beams are worth $20,000 in all and can be identified by the 
blue and white stickers in this photo. - For Metroland 

Page 2 of 3Man arrested for theft of aluminum beams from Burgoyne Bridge site | NiagaraThisWeek...

2018-06-22https://www.niagarathisweek.com/news-story/6906453-man-arrested-for-theft-of-alumin...

Page 194 of 208

 CWCD 354-2018 
           Appendix D 



COFFER
Typewritten Text

COFFER
Typewritten Text
PW 17-2019
Appendix C




















	PW 17-2019 Appendix B.pdf
	Blank Page

	PW 17-2019 Appendix C.pdf
	Blank Page




